The assumptions and estimates underlying the unaudited adjustments to the pro forma condensed combined financial statements are described in the
accompanying notes, which should be read together with the pro forma condensed combined financial statements. The unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial statements should also be read together with the audited financial statements and related notes of the Company as filed by the Company
on May 13, 2022, as well as the audited combined financial statements of NaaS as filed by the Company on May 31, 2022.

Unless otherwise stated, all translations from Renminbi to U.S. dollars are made at a rate of RMB6.3726 to US$1.00, which was the certified noon
buying rate in effect as of December 30, 2021, as set forth in the H.10 statistical release of The Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System. The
certified noon buying rate in effect as of May 27, 2022 was RMB6.6980 to US$1.00.

P-1

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Financial Position
As of December 31, 2021

   Company   NaaS
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Note 2

Pro
Forma

Combined
   (as restated)   (as restated)   (as restated)
   RMB’000   RMB’000   RMB’000   RMB’000

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents   16,027   8,489   556,356   (a)   580,872
Trade receivables   —   38,456   —   38,456
Prepayments, other receivables and other assets   14,451   105,833   —   120,284
Amounts due from related parties   177   —   —   177
Total current assets   30,655   152,778   556,356   739,789
Non-current assets
Right-of-use assets   —   19,766   —   19,766
Financial asset at fair value through profit or loss   —   5,000   —   5,000
Property, plant and equipment   —   548   —   548
Deferred tax assets   —   0   —   0
long-term receivables   —   0   —   0
Total non-current assets   —   25,314   —   25,314
Total assets   30,655   178,092   556,356   765,103
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities
Current lease liabilities   —   7,067   —   7,067
Trade payables   —   16,872   —   16,872
Other payables and accruals   8,625   112,148   8,624   (a)   129,397
Total current liabilities   8,625   136,087   8,624   153,336
Non-current liabilities
Non-current lease liabilities   —   12,566   —   12,566
Other non-current liabilities   2,838   —   —   2,838
Convertible loan from related parties   108,334   —   (108,334 )   (b)   —
Total non-current liabilities   111,172   12,566   (108,334 )   15,404
Total liabilities   119,797   148,653   (99,710 )   168,740
EQUITY
Ordinary shares   —   —   *  136,475   (c)   136,475
   6,964   —   (6,964 )   (d)   —
Additional paid in capital   274,036   423,329   547,732   (a)   1,245,097
   —   —   108,334   (b)   108,334
   —   —   (136,475 )   (c)   (136,475 )
   —   —   (363,178 )   (d)   (363,178 )
   —   —   262,699   (e)   262,699
Accumulated losses   (403,149 )   (393,890 )   403,149   (d)   (393,890 )
   —   —   (262,699 )   (e)   (262,699 )
Accumulated other comprehensive income   33,007   —   (33,007 )   (d)   —
Total equity   (89,142 )   29,439   656,066   596,363
Total equity and liabilities   30,655   178,092   556,356   765,103

* Representing amount less than RMB1,000.

P-2

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
Year Ended December 31, 2021

   Company   NaaS
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Note 2
Pro Forma
Combined

   (as restated)   (as restated)   (as restated)
   RMB’000   RMB’000   RMB’000   RMB’000

Net Revenues from Online EV Charging Solutions   —   17,985   —   17,985
Net Revenues from Offline EV Charging Solutions   —   15,102   —   15,102
Net Revenues from Non-Charging Solutions and Other Services   —   366   —   366

Net Revenues   —   33,453   —   33,453
Other gains, net   —   138   —   138
Operating costs
Cost of revenues   —   (29,587 )   —   (29,587 )
Selling and marketing expenses   —   (193,340 )   —   (193,340 )
Administrative expenses   (30,003 )   (34,458 )   —   (64,461 )
Research and development expenses   —   (30,253 )   —   (30,253 )
Total operating costs   (30,003 )   (287,638 )   —   (317,641 )
Operating loss   (30,003 )   (254,047 )   —   (284,050 )
Finance costs   2   (1,097 )   —   (1,095 )
Gain on troubled debt restructuring   279,097   —   —   279,097
Equity-settled listing cost   —   —   (262,699 )   (e)   (262,699 )
Net loss before income tax   249,096   (255,144 )   (262,699 )   (268,747 )
Income tax expenses   —   (5,318 )   —   (5,318 )
Net income/(loss) from continuing operations   249,096   (260,462 )   (262,699 )   (274,065 )
Net loss from discontinued operations, net of tax   (507,280 )   —   —   (507,280 )
Net loss   (258,184 )   (260,462 )   (262,699 )   (781,345 )
Net loss attributable to parent company   (248,487 )   (260,462 )   (262,699 )   (781,345 )
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests   (9,697 )   —   —   —

P-3

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

Note 1—Description of Transaction and Basis of Presentation

Description of the Mergers

Pursuant to the agreement and plan of merger, dated as of February 8, 2022 (the “Merger Agreement”) by and among the Company, Dada Merger
Sub Limited, an exempted company incorporated with limited liability under the laws of the Cayman Islands and wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company